VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

ORDINANCE NO. O-5-17-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 46, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 45-5 AND 45-6 OF THE BRADLEY CODE

ADOPTED BY THE					
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE					
VILLAGE OF BRADLEY					
THIS A DAY OF JUNE 2017					

Published in pamphlet form by the order and authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this 12 day of 2017.

CERTIFICATE: richar

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. O-5-17-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 46, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 45-5 AND 45-6 OF THE BRADLEY CODE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, has the authority to adopt ordinances and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley has previously adopted ordinances which regulate methods for payments to consultants; and

WHEREAS, all hearings required to be held before agencies of the Village took place pursuant to proper legal notice, including the public hearing before the Village of Bradley Planning and Zoning Committee, to consider the proposed amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees concurs with said recommendation based on the record, and it has been deemed to be in the best interest of the citizens of the Village of Bradley to amend the provisions of Chapter 46, Subdivisions, of the Bradley Code, as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the President and Board of Trustees hereby find that all of the recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are true, correct and complete, and further declare that the same are hereby incorporated by reference hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. That Chapter 46, Article I, Section 46-5 is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 46-5. - Invoices.

The village consultant shall invoice the applicant for the village's consultant's costs and expenses, and the applicant may be required to deposit with the village security for the payment of said costs and expenses as provided in this section.

SECTION 3. That Chapter 46, Article I, Section 46-6 is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 46-6. - Payments.

All payments to consultants shall be executed only under the conditions specified in this chapter, and the applicant shall be invoiced directly and solely by the village consultant.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> That in the event that any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of the

remaining sections, paragraphs, clauses, or provisions of this Ordinance that may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable section or sections, paragraph or paragraphs, clause or clauses, or provision or provisions.

SECTION 5. That all resolutions, ordinances, motions, or parts thereof conflicting with any of the sections, paragraphs, clauses, or provisions of this Ordinance shall be and are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 6. That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

SECTION 7. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED by the Board of Trustees on a roll call vote on the 12 day of 300, 2017.

TRUSTEES:

	GERALD BALTHAZOR ROBERT REDMOND LORI GADBOIS MICHAEL WATSON JACLYN DUGAN-ROOF DONALD BARBER	Aye – Aye – Aye – Aye – Aye – Aye –	Nay – Nay – Nay – Nay – Nay – Nay –	Absent – Absent – Absent – Absent – Absent –		
	VILLAGE PRESIDENT					
	BRUCE ADAMS	Aye –	Nay –	Absent –		
	TOTALS:	Aye – 6	Nay — _ 🔿	Absent – 🔼		
	ATTEST:					
michael & Low						
	MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK					
	APPROVED this 12 day of $JUNE$ 2017.					

CE ADAMS, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK

.

۰. •

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF KANKAKEE)

I, Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of Ordinance number O-5-17-2, "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 46, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 45-5 AND 45-6 OF THE BRADLEY CODE", which was adopted by the Village President and Board of Trustees at a meeting held on the day of

JUNE ,2017.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this the 12 day of 300, 2017.

MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK





ĺ,